Ziply Fiber 135 Lake Street South, Suite 155 Kirkland, WA 98033 Jessica Epley M. (503) 431-0458 jessica.epley@ziply.com



February 28, 2025

Sent via WUTC Electronic Filing Portal

Mr. Jeff Killip Executive Director and Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 621 Woodland Square Loop SE Lacey, WA 98503

Re: UT-250046 Advice No. 2025-1 for Ziply Fiber Northwest, LLC dba Ziply Fiber Tariff U-101

Dear Director Killip:

Ziply Fiber Northwest, LLC d/b/a Ziply Fiber, hereby withdrawals the previously submitted revision to Tariff WN U-101 with an effective date of March 1, 2025.

After consultations with Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission ("Commission") Telecommunications Regulatory Staff, and following an extensive internal review, Ziply Fiber determined that a number of products and services currently listed in Ziply Fiber's Washington General and Local Exchange Tariff WN U-101 more properly belong in the Company's Washington General and Local Exchange Service Catalog.

Ziply Fiber reviewed the Commission's Final Order in Docket UT-121994, FINAL ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS WITH CONDITIONS AND CLASSIFYING SERVICES AS COMPETITIVE, in which the Commission ruled that most of the Company's services would be classified as competitive.

Ziply Fiber found none of the products and services the Company seeks to move from Tariff WN U-101 into the Service Catalog were the subject of conditions in that Docket, and all are competitive. In requesting that the Commission approve moving the enumerated products and services into the Service Catalog, Ziply Fiber notes the Commission's words in the Final Order, where the Commission stated "we will substantially reduce historic regulation, particularly economic regulation, in favor of the disciplines of an effectively competitive marketplace." Moving these products and services into the Services Catalog is consistent with the Commission's determination to let the competitive marketplace in Washington discipline competitive offerings in the industry. Ziply Fiber anticipates filing the revised tariff in the next month.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, you may contact me at (503) 431-0458.

Sincerely,

Jessica Epley VP - Regulatory & External Affairs

